#### 900267942 10/03/2013

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Color Wheel Paint Mfg. Co., Inc.		05/31/2006	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Color Wheel Acquisition Corp.
Street Address:	8600 Park Meadows Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Lone Tree
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80124
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2254744	COLOR WHEEL PAINTS & COATINGS
Registration Number:	2522900	GULF STREAM
Registration Number:	2258500	ОРТІМА

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2165154400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2165662432

Email: legal\_ip@sherwin.com

Correspondent Name: Robert E. McDonald, Reg. No. 29,193 Address Line 1: 101 W. Prospect Avenue, Legal Dept. Address Line 2: c/o The Sherwin-Williams Company Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115-1075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	COMEX USA ACQUISITION

**REEL: 005124 FRAME: 0072** 

**TRADEMARK** 

900267942

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert E. McDonald, Reg. No. 29,193	
Signature:	/mcd/	
Date:	10/03/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=31may2006 assignment-color wheel paint mfg co inc to color wheel acquisition corp#page1.tif		

source=31may2006 assignment-color wheel paint mfg co inc to color wheel acquisition corp#page1.tif source=31may2006 assignment-color wheel paint mfg co inc to color wheel acquisition corp#page2.tif source=31may2006 assignment-color wheel paint mfg co inc to color wheel acquisition corp#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005124 FRAME: 0073

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned ("Assignor") does hereby sell, transfer, assign and set over to COLOR WHEEL ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation, whose post office address is 8600 Park Meadows Drive, Suite 300, Lone Tree, Colorado 80124 ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to that certain intellectual property ("Intellectual Property"), as follows:

- Color Wheel Paints & Coatings Design plus Words, Letters and/or Numbers
   Trademark
   Registration Number 2254744
   Registration Date: June 22, 1999
- Optima Trademark
   Registration Number 2258500
   Registration Date: July 6, 1999
- 3. Gulf Stream Trademark
  Registration Number 2522900
  Registration Date: December 25, 2001

By its acceptance of this Assignment, Assignee assumes the performance of all of Assignor's duties and obligations under the assigned Intellectual Property, and will hold it harmless from any liability or loss resulting from the performance or nonperformance of these duties and obligations.

[signatures contained on following page]

DATED this 3/c, day of May , 2006.

"Assignor"

COLOR WHEEL PAINT MFG. CO., INC., a Florida corporation

By: Liven K. Strube, President

"Assignee"

COLOR WHEEL ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation

Wane:

Title:

DATED this 3/51 day of May	_, 2006. "Assignor <b>"</b>
	COLOR WHEEL PAINT MFG. CO., INC., a Florida corporation
	By: Steven K. Strube, President
	"Azzigneo"
	By: Court Y Cold
	Name: Vew Pruid

3

FINESTRATALE AND EDWARD COLOR WASEEL BALE (Assess production) Property for

**RECORDED: 10/03/2013** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005124 FRAME: 0076